Committee 6-0-1 Final 90

## ORDINANCE 91-28

TO VACATE A PUBLIC PARCEL RE: PORTION OF PROPERTY ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SEVENTH AND ROGERS STREETS (JOHN I. BYERS, PETITIONER)

I.C. 36-7-3-12 authorizes the Common Council to vacate WHEREAS, public ways and places upon petition of persons who own or are interested in lots contiguous to those public ways and places; and

the petitioner, John I. Byers, has filed a petition to vacate a parcel of City property more particularly WHEREAS, described below;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Through the authority of I.C. 36-7-3-12, a portion of City owned property shall be vacated. The property is a 2.5 feet by 86 feet strip along Rogers Street and a 4.00 feet by 72.58 feet strip along Seventh Street more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of inlot 276 in the City of Bloomington and running thence East along and with the North boundary of said inlot 276 a distance of 66.00 feet to the Northwest corner of inlot 275, thence continuing East along and with the North boundary of inlot 275 a distance of 6.58 feet, thence North 4.00 feet, thence West 72.58 feet, thence South 4.00 feet to the point of the beginning.

Also a strip bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the Northwest corner of inlot 276 and running thence South along and with the West boundary of said inlot 276 a distance of 82.00 feet, thence West 2.50 feet, thence North 86.00 fet, thence East 2.50 feet, thence South 4.00 feet to the point of the beginning.

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 5 day of <u>TUNE</u>, 1991. JOIN FERNANDEZ, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk (EPUTY) City of Bloomington Jim McN AMARA

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $G^{TH}$  day of JUNE, JUNE 1991.

U.s. Manan . PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk (DEPUTY) City of Bloomington Jin Mc Namana

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $10^{717}$  day of <u>JUNE</u>, 1991.

Jemelea Ollean

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

The petitioner, John I. Byers, requests vacation of two narrow strips of property located at the S.E. corner of Seventh and Rogers Streets.

Recorder SIGNED COPIES; Robertiner auerson Auditor Planing Engineering